UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

Listiyr.
GFUERAL

S/3 0%
2 Hoverber 1070

ORIGINAL: EHCLIHR

sy o e e A i £ 3 Ao il

Thirty-fourth session
fpenda item 100
UNITED NATIONS PENSION SYSTIM

Heport of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions’

1. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions has reviewed
the report of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board to the General Assert]
at its thirty-fourth session. 1/ In this connexion, the Committee had before it
the report of the International Civil Service Commission, chapter III of which
deals with pensionable remuneration and pension entitlements as elements of total
remuneration. 2/ In its consideration of the question the Committee slsoc met with
the Chairman and the Secretary of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board and
the Acting Chairman and the Executive Secretary of the International Civil Servies
Commission.

2. In this report the Committee subtmits its observations and recommendations on:
(a) Pensicnable remuneration and interim measures (paras. 4-39);
(b) Changes in the regulations (paras. 40-48):

(¢c) Admission of the International Centre for the Study of the Preservation
and the Restoration of Cultural Property (paras. 49-52):

(4) Transfer of pension rights (para. 53);
(e) Administrative expenses (paras. 54-638):
(f) Emergency Fund (para. 69};

1/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 9 (A/34/9) and A/3L/9/Add.1.

2/ Ibid. Supplement Ho. 30 (4/34/30 and Corr.l1).

79-32139 /e



Ar3h/721
Fnglish
Fage 2

{g) Actuarial valuation of the FPund as at 31 December 1978 {paras. T0-83):

{(h) Finsncisl statements of the Fund for the year ended 31 December 1973 and
the report of the Board of Auditors (para. 84),

3. The Advisory Committee notes section IVD.1 of the Bosrd's report which deals
with investments of ths Fund, and the report of the Secretary-Genersl entitled
"Investments of the United Nations Jeint Staff Pension Fund™ (A/C.5/3L4/30). In
paragraph 19 of its revort (A/32/315) to the General Assembly at its thirty-second
sesaion the Advisory Committee stated the following with recard to the investments
of the Fund:

"The Adviscry Committee recalls that in a report to the thirtieth session of
the General Assermbly it stated that it “trusts that the Secretary-General
will continue to be guided in his choice of investments exclusively by the
goundness of the particular investment involved and that placement of the
assets of the Fund in individual countries will derive solely from the belief
that these markets present the best potentisl investment opvortunity for the
Fund' (A/10335) ... The Committee notes the statement of the Board, in
paragraph 41 of its report 3/ that it believes that the criteria of safety,
profitability, ligquidity and convertibility can be applied equally to
investments in both the developed and the developing world and that where
these criteria are equally satisfied pricrity should be given to the
investment in developing countries.”™ -

(a) Pensionable remuneration and interim measures

Y. In section II, maragravh 3, of resclution 33/119, the General Assembly anproved
the intention of the International Civil Service Commission "to make, as a matter

of priority, a comprehensive examination of the functioning, methods of establishment
and adjustment and appropriate level of pensionable remuneration, in particular

with a view to preparing, in co-operation with the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Board, proposals to be submitted to the General Assembly at its thirty-
fourth session for correcting anomalies in the United Nations pension system

brought sbout by the current economic and monetary circumstances'.

5. The International Civil Service Commission considered the gquestion at its
ninth and tenth sessions in 1979. 4/ 1In paragraph 80 of its remort to the General
Assembly at its thirty-fourth session, the Commission expresses regret that it is
unable to recommend at this stage the solution which will be in the broadest long-~
term interest of all the organizations of the common system, of the Governments
and of the staff. The Commission therefore intends to continue work in 1980, in
co-overation with the Pension Board, with a view to the elaboration of a long-term
solution to enter into effect no later than 1981. §/

3/ Ibid., Thirty-second Session, Supplement No. 9 {4/32/9).
4/ Ibid., Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement No. 30 {A/34/30), paras. 33-9T.
5/ Ibid., para. Bk,

/en.



A/34/T721
Fneglish
Page 3

6. Pending the adontion of a lonp~term solution, the Commission recommends that
the General Assembly should freeze the operation of the mechanism for adjustment
of pensionable remuneration of staff in the Professional and hirher categories
instituted by resolution 1561 (XV) (see para. 1k below), thereby freezing
pensionable remuneration "at its 1979 level"; and that it simultaneously enact
"an aprropriate interim measure’ to prevent pensions "from falline below a
predetermined minimum level". 6/

7. In paragraph 39 of its report, the Commission notes that in so far as the
interim measure "would take the form of an adjustment of the initial pensions
concerned and would not modify the way in which pensionable remuneration is
established, it would fall within the competence of the Pension Board"., Having
been informed of proposals which were being wrepared for submission o the Pension
Board, the Commission found that those broposals "would in general satisfy the
objectives which it considers essential"” and expressed "its firm hope that the
Board will recommend to the General Assembly an interim measure similar to - and
not less satisfactory than - that now envisagzed™. 7/

8. The proposals in question were considered by the Pension Board at its special
session in October 1979. In narsgraph 7 of part two of its report, the Board
agreed to recommend that the General Assembly adopt them for anplication in 1970
only. The details of the proposed interim measures are set out in part two,

annex I of the RBoard's report.

9. The Board states in that annex that the interim measures are intended

"to ensure that the local currency amount of a periodic benefit of which
the first payment becomes due in 1980 shall, after application of the
provisions of the present system of pension adjustment, not be less than
the amount which would have been payable if, during the period used to
calculate the participant's final average remuneration, there had been

used instead the pay in local currency received in the country of retirement
by a participant in active service with an identical salary classification®.

10. The measures would apply only to participants who, at the time of separation,
were in the Professional category or above.

11. The Board indicates that it was informed by its Consulting Actuary that the
implementation of the proposed interim measures in 1980 would necessitate an
estimated additional cash outlay from the Fund of some #600,000. 8/ Inasmuch as
the proposed interim measures are intended to operate for one year only, their
long~term actuarial cost is not indicated in the Board's report.

6/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session, Supplement

No. 30 (A/3L730), vparas. 86-86.
7/ Tbid., paras. 94 and 9%6.
8/ Ibid., Supplement Wo. 9 (A/34/9), part two, wara. 19.

I



Af34/T21
English
Page b4

12. But whereas ICSC regards the interim measures as a corollary to the freezing
of the adjustment system based on the weighted average of post adjustments (1TAPA)
{see para. 6 above), the Pension Board favours the continuation of the latter on
the grounds that a "freeze"” would have detrimental actuarial implications for the
Fund (estimated by the Consulting Actuary at about %13 million if it was applied
for the one year 1980} and that it would prejudice the entitlements of all
participants in the Professional and higher categories. 9/

13. 1In its report, ICSC also makes two suggestions related to the proposed
interim measures. One of them would increase somewhat {(by about 10 per cent, in
the view of some members of the Commission) the amount of the pension awarded in
accordance with the interim measures:; and the other would provide that wherever
the level of pensionable remuneration of a staff member fell below the level of
total net remuneration, the contributions paid by the organization and by the
staff member should be based on total net remuneration. ;gj In paragraphs 10 and
13 of part two of its report the Board states that it is unable to endorse the
Commission's two suggestions. 11/

Observations by the Advisory Committee

14, The current United Nations pension system reflects the decisions taken by the
General Assembly at its fifteenth session (resolution 1561 (XV)) on the basis of a
report by a Pension Review Group. 12/ It provides for & retirement benefit,
initially expressed in United States dollars, the standard annual rate of which

is equal to a fraction (rate of accumulation x years of contributory service) of
"final average remuneration”. The latter term is defined in article 1 of +the
Regpulations of the United NWations Joint Staff Pension Fund by reference to
"pensionable remuneration”.

15. There is no substantive definition of the term "pensionable remuneration' in
the Repgulations of the Fund. Over the years, the General Assembly adopted several
resolutions on how pensionable remuneration should be calculated. Since 1965, the
pensionable remuneration of staff in the Professional and higher categories has
been the annual rate of the United Nations gross salary (i.e., salary before staff
agsessment), adjusted in multiples of 5 per cent to reflect movements of the
welghted average of the post adjustment classifications of the headguarters and
regional offices of the member organizations - the so-called WAPA adjustment index
(sect. I, para. 1 (a) of General Assembly resolution 2007 (XIX)).

16, The Advisory Committee recalls that the system of adjusting pensionable

remuneration in accordence with the WAPA index was originally recommended by the
1959 Pension Review Group and was approved by the General Assembly in resolution
1561 (XV). The system was designed to serve two objectives: (a) to "protect the

9/ Ibid., part two, paras. 11 and 20.

10/ Ibid., Supplement No. 30 (A/34/30)}, paras. 94 and 95.

11/ Ibid., Supplement No. 9 (A/34/9).

12/ Tbid., Fifteenth Session, Annexes ., Agends item 63, document A/Lh2TH,

[



A/34/T722
English
Page 5

staff against the possibility that, for reasons of salary policy, the basic scales
will tend to remain based on a relatively low cost-of-living area for long periocds’:
and (b) to "protect the pension system and the organizations against the possibility
that & measure of consolidation or increase in basic scales will cause an actuarial
deficit in the Func". 13/

17T. At the same time, the 1959 Pension Review Group, like the 1958 Expert Groun
before it, concluded that pensionable remuneration should not include most
adjustment lﬂj or any of the allowances payable to staff in the Professional and
higher categories. 15/

18. The pension system apoproved, in its essentials, in General Assembly resolution
1561 (XV) worked reasonably well during the next decade, when exchange rates
remained relatively stable and the differences in cost-of-living between the base
of the system and the other headquarter or regional-office countries were not
extreme. In the 1970s, however, it has come under increasing strain because of
accelerating inflation and, even more 50, because of the changed relaticnshin
between the United States dollar, in vhich pensionable remuneration is expressed,
and other major currencles,. '

19. These factors have made it necessary for the General Assembly to adont in
recent years a series of measures designed to minimize the adverse impact of the
factors in question on the purchasing power of benefits after they have been
awarded. The Assembly's most recent action in the matter {resolution 33/120 of
19 December 1978) led to the adoption of & new scheme the basic purpose of which,
according to the Pension Board, was "to ensure that a periodic benefit payable by
the Fund should never be allowed to fall below the 'real' value of its United
States dollar amount, as determined under the Regulations, and to preserve its
purchasing power as initially established in the currency of +the recipient's
country of residence". 16/

20. The various measures referred to in the preceding paragraph 4id not affect

the method by which pensionable remunerstion iz determined. The interim measures
now proposed by the Board for 1980, however, represent a departure from that method
in that they intreoduce an alternative concept of pensionable remuneration for staff
in the Professional category and asbove, namely, "the pay in local currency received
in the country of retirement by a participant in active service with an identical
salary classification". In its report the Board does not define what it means by
pay in local currency'. The Advisory Committee understands, however, that the
term means the local currency eguivalent of net salary (i.e., gross base salary
minus staff assessment) plus post adjustment at the dependency rate.

13/ Ibid., para. 108.
14/ 1bid., para. 100.
15/ Ibid., paras. 110-113.

16/ Ibid., Thirty-third Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/33/9 and Corr.l),
para. 27.




A/3b/T21
English
Page 6

21. As was stated in maragraph 17 above, pensionable remuneration has hitherto
excluded post adjustment. However, when the 1958 Expert Group and the 1959 Pension
Review Group were studying the question, post adjustment renresented a small
proportion of the take~-home pay of staff in the Professional and higher

categories. ;I/ Today there are several duty stationg at which post adjustment
accounts for about half the take-home pay of the staff in question. This is
particularly true for the lower Professional grades for which the post-adjustment
system provides fuller protection against cost-of-living increases than for the
senior grades,

22. The Board's proposals are based on the premise that a pension which falls
below a minimum level determined by reference to the pay in local currency
received by a participant with an identicsel salsry classification in the country
of retirement, should be supplemented so as to bring it up to that minimum level,
The Board proposes that for a narticipant retiring after 30 years of contributory
service, the minimum level in question should be 60 per cent of final average net
remuneration.

23. In its report, the Board makes it clear that the proposed interim measures
are intended to apply only to the benefits payable in 1980 to staff in the
Professional and higher categories who retire in 1980, and that they would not
apply beyond 1980. 18/ In the opinion of the Advisory Committee, however, it
would be unrealistic to imanine that, whatever the disclaimers, it would be
possible to go back on any "interim" improvements in benefits once the latter have
been avproved. In the circumstances, the Committee inguired into the long-term
implications for the Fund of the interim measures proposed by the Board.

24, The Committeesas informed that the estimate of $600,000 in cash ocutlay in
1980 was based on the forecast that of the 1,000 participants in the Professional
and higher catepories expected to become entitled to periodic benefits in 1980,
it was estimated that 360 would benefit from the interim measures, distributed by
arade as follows:

1
L . Ty
P-3 .., ¢+ 0,90
5 O K4 1>
P-5 .+ ¢ v s ¢ v« v . 75
D-1 and sbove . . . . . 45

360

17/ Of the 29 United Nations duty stations away from Headguarters the post
classifications of which are listed in the Budget Fstimates for the financial year
1959 only four were in class b or higher (0fficial Records of the General Assembly,
Thirteenth Session, Supplement Na. 5 {(A/3825 and A/3825/Corr.l, p. 22).

18/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 9 (A/34/9), part two, para. 7.

/v,



Af3h/7o1
English
FPage T

25, 1In resnmonse to inguiries the Committees was informed that, if the interim
measures Wwere approved, the pension of a retiree in Switzerland with a date of
separation on 31 December 1979 would be increased by 22.9 per cent compared to the
current system if he or she retired at the top step of P-1; by 8.1 per cent if the
level was P-4, top step; and 0.1 per cent if the level was D-1, top step. The
progressively smaller impact of the proposed interim measures on the pensions of
persons retiring at the higher grades is due to the fact that at those levels the
post adjusiment system provides conly partiel compensation for cost-of-living
increases; hence, a system which establishes a percentage relationship between
pension and take-home pay will yield a comparatively smaller benefit for higher-
level staff than if they were more fully compensated under the post adjustment
system. In this connexion, the Ldviscry Cormittee notes the information given in
paragraph 92 of the report of ICSC as to the levels of post adjustment classes

et which the proposed interim measures would begin %o affect the pensions of
persons retiring at different grades. 19/

26. The Committee was also informed that if the interim measures were continued
beyond 1980, the cash outlay that would be required would be in the following

amounts:

1981 approximately 52 million

1382 i $3.8 million
1983 " %6 mitlion
198k i $8.6 million

Should the interim measures become & permanent feature of the pension system, the
over-all actuarial liability of the Fund would amount to some $300 million. The
Committee understands that, to offset such an actuarial liability, there would be
need to increase the rate of contribution from 21 per cent to 21.9 or 22 per cent.
In this connexion, the Committee recalls that in the second preambular paragraph
of resolution 33/120 the General Assembly reaffirmed that

"no change in the pension adjustment system should entail an increase in
the present or fubture liabilities of Member States’.

2T7. As was stated in paragraph 12 above, the Pension Board disagrees with the
recommendation of ICSC that, pending the adoption of a long-term solution, the
operation of the adjustment system based on the WAPA index be suspended, thereby
freezing pensionable remuneration at its 1979 level. The reasons which led the
1959 Pension Review Group to recommend, and the General Assembly to accept, the
introduction of that adjustment system are quoted in paragraph 16 above. Over the
years the General Assembly has taken decisions whereby it consolidated several
classes of post adjustment in the base salary thereby raising the amount of
pensionable remuneration and reducing the number of c¢lasses of non-pensionable
post adjustment. The decision to conseolidate was normally taken when it was
deemed that the most adjustment classification of the "base" eity had become

19/ Tbid., Supplement No. 30 {A/34/30 and Corr.l).
. Jeos




A/34/721
Fnglish
Page §

undesirably high. UWew York is currently at class 8 which corresponds to an index
of 148. The WAPA-based index which governs pensionable remuneration adjustments
currently stands at 125 and is expected to rise to 135 on 1 January 1980. In the
opinion of the Advisory Committee the retention or discontinuance of the WAPA
system should be considered in the context of the over-all sclution, and not on
its own or in conjunction with interim measures desiemed to apply for one year
only. Accordingly, and bearing in mind the Board's observations in paragraphs 11,
12 and 20 of part two of its report, 20/ the Advisory Committee recommends that
the WAPA system should continue to be applied in 1980.

Alternative interim measures

28. Bearing in mind its observations in parapraphs 1k to 27 above, the Advisory
Committee considered whether it would be nossible to devise an alternative interim
solution to the problem sddressed by the Pension Board and by the International
Civil Service Commission and provide a measure of relief to certain versons in the
Professional and higher category who will be retirines in 1980, in a manner vwhich
would not involve concentual changes in the pension system. In the Committee's
opinion any conceptusl changes should be considered and decided in the context of
the over-all solution and not in the context of interim measures.

29. 1In this connexion, the Advisory Committee recalled that, under the adjustment
system aporoved by the General Assembly in 1978 (sect. I of resolution 33/120),
with effect from 1 January 1979, two base amounts are established for each
pension:

(a) A dollar base amount established in accordance with the Regulations of
the Fund.

(b) A local-currency base amount calculatved by applying to the dollar base
amount the preater of:

(i) the exchange rate, on the day of separation, between the United
States dollar and the currency of the country of residence, or

{ii) the average of such exchange rates over the 36 consecutive calendar
months up to and ineluding the month of the separation.

30. As a further measure of protection, the adjustment system provides that the
local-currency base amount may not be less than the amount which would have been
applicable on 1 January 1978 had the entitlement berpun on that date but had been
based on contributory service up to the actual date of separation. g;/ This
minimum pension is based on a "final average remuneration” which reflects the
participant's grades and stens up to his actual date of separation, but which
uses the scales of pensionable remuneration in effect during the 36-month period

20/ Ibid., Supplement No. 9 (A/34/9).

21/ Ibid., Thirty-third Session, Supplement Wo. 9 (A/33/9), annex V,
paras. 29-30, :

/ee.



A/34/T721
English
Page @

ended on 31 December 1977. Therefore, a participant retiring in 1980 with =
minimum initial pension established in this manner will not be benefiting from
increases in pensionable remuneration brought about by the movement of the VAPA--
based index since 1 January 1978.

31. The movement of WAPA is affected by two elements:  exchange-rate fluctuetions
and inflation. Two increases in pensionahle remuneration attributable to movements
of the WAPA-based index have taken place since 1 January 1978 {(on 1 July 1978 and

1 January 1979) as a consequence of which pensionsble remuneration for staff in
the Professional and higher category is nov equal to 125 per cent of rross salary,
A further increase (to 135 per cent) is expected on 1 January 1980.

32. An increase in pensionable reruneration as of a given dete has only a sradual

remuneration is calculated over a three-year span. In this connexion, the Advisory
Committes has been informed that, even though pensionable remuneration is now equal
to 125 mer cent of gross salary, the final average remuneration of a person
retiring on 31 December 1979 will be 110.8 per cent of gross selary. The following
table, provided to the Advisory Comrittee at its request, shovs the effect of the
UAPA-based index on the final average remuneration of staff retiring in 19860.

Effect of WAPA

Bffective date on final average

of pension remuneration
1. 1.80 10.8%

1. 2.80 11.8

1. 3.60 - 12.8

1. 4.80 13.8

1. 5.80 14.7

1. 6.80 5.7

1. T7.80 16.7

1. 8.80 17.6

1. 9.80 18.6

1. 10.80 19.6

1. 11.80 20.6

1. 12.80 21.5

33. The local-currency base smount calculated in the mammer descrihed in
paragraph 29 above reflects the impact of the WAPA-based index on the level of
the participant's final average remuneration. But this is not so in the case of
the initial minimum pension ealculsted in the manner descrited in paragraph 30
above becazuse this minimum vension is based on scsles of pensionable remuneration
in effect prior to 1 January 1978 and on the rate of exchange as of

1 January 1978. 22/ This wethod of calculation protects the minimum pension from
exchange-rate fluctuations subsequent to 1 January 1978. Hovever, it will also
deprive participants retiring in 1980 from the benefit of the increases in
pensicnable remuneration subsequent to 1 January 1978 which can be ascribed to

22/ The rate of exchange used is the average for the 12 months ended on
1 Januery 1978 and not the spot rate on that day.

/oo



Af3b/T21
Inglish
Paze 10

the inflation elemepnt in the movement of WAPA. A good argurment can therefore be
made for reflecting the inflation element of WAPA in the determination of the
initial minimum pension. In vievw of the intricate interrelationship between
exchange~rate fluctuations and cost-of-living changes in any one country over a
period of time, it would be impossible to measure accurately the inflation element
of WAPA. One possible sclution would be to sssume that half the movement is due
to inflation.

3%. It should thus be possible to devise an interim adjustment scheme for
Professional participants who will be retiring in 1980 under which the initial
amount in local currency determined in accordance with the procedure referred to
in paragraph 30 above would be adjusted by applying to it half the percentage in
the table in paragrarh 32 above corresponding to the rmonth in whieh the vension
first becomes payable. Tor example, a pension which will beccme payable as of

i January 1980 would be inereased by 5.4 per cent, one that becomes payable on

1 July 1980 would be increased by 8.3 per cent, and so on. The increassed benefit
would be payable for 12 months in the first case, for six months in the second
cagse, and 50 On.

35. As the percentage increase would be uniform for all grades, the alternative
interim measure discussed in the vreceding paragraph would ¥ield a smaller
increase for retirees in the lower Professional grades, a broadly similar increase
for retirees in the middle grades, and larger benefits for retirees in the senior
arades, compared with the Becard's proposal (see para. 25 szbove}. This is a
conseguence of the fact that under the United Vations pension system benefits are
proportional te final aversge remuneration, and thus to salary levels at various
grades.

36. In response to inquiries the Committee has been informed that it is estimated
that some 250 persons would benefit frem such a scheme (as against an estimated
total of about 360 under the Board's proposal - see para. 24 ahove). The reason
for the difference is as follows. Under the Board's proposal all versons retiring
in 1980 to countries having a given post adjustment classification (which varies
depending on the grade of the retiree - see para. 25 above) would receive increased
benefits. The increases under the alternative propesal would go to those who,
irrespective of the post adjustment classification of the country of retirement,
would receive a minimum pension caleulated in the manner indicated in paragraph 30
above, but not to those whose benefits in local currency would be established
under the alternative calculations of parasraph 29 above (in which WAPA-based
adjustments are already reflected}.

37. The breakdown, by grade, of the 250 persons expected to benefit from the
scheme would be as follows:

i Y
2 20
3 65
-h T0
g 50
1

and above b3

250
About 10C of the zbove are expected to retire in Switzerland.

leus



A/3U/T2Y
English
Page 11

38. The Advisory Cormmittee hrs been informed by the Consulting Actuary that the
cost, in 1980, of the alternative proposal would be about #300,000. The Advisory
Committee trusts that in the meantime ICSC and the Fension Board will have completed
their review of pensionable rermuneration and that the General Assembly will have
taken long-term decisions in the matter.

39. Bhould the alternative scheme discussed in paragraphs 34 to 38 above prove
acceptable to the General Assenlhly, the resulting increase would be paid as an
interim supplement on a monthly basis from the date in 1980 vhen the pension
becomes payable until the end of that vear. Favment of the supplement would be
subject to the provisions of sections B, C and ¥ of part two, annex I of the
Board's report. 23/

{b)} Chenzes in the repulations

Benefit system

Lo, In paragraphs 34 to 41 of part one of its report, the Pension Board proposes
three changes in the benefit gystem at an actuarial cost estimated by the
Consulting Actuary at about (76 million. The three changes, and the related
actuarial costs, are as follows:

(a) Extending the maximum period of reckonable
contributory service from 32 t¢ 35 vears $52.8 million

(b) Applying a reduction of 1 per cent per year
(instead of 2 per cent as at present) to the
retirement benefit of a staff member who retires
before the age of 60 after contributory service
of 30 years or nore $17.5 million

(c) Arplying a lesser reduction than at present
to the amount of & deferred retirement benefit ‘
which begins before the age of 60 $6.1 nillion

41, As the Pension DBeard reecalls in paragraph 34 of part one of its report, the
Ceneral Assembly, in 1976, approved the extension of reckonable service from

30 to 32 years (resolution 31/196, sect. IT). In the report it had submitted to
the General Assembly at the time, the Advisory Committee had recommended approval
of the Beoard's recommendation which had been presented as an interim measure
(A/31/409, paras. 30-32). Similarly, the Committee nov recommends approval of
the Board’s proposal that the maximum period of reckonable contributory service
be extended to 3% years.

L2, In this connexion, the Advisory Committee notes that the Board, bearing in
mind the actuarial position of the Fund, proposes that the rate of accumulation

g§j Official Records of the Ceneral Assembly., Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement o, 9 (A/34/0).




Af3b/T21
English
FPage 12

during the thirty-third, thirty-fourth and thirty-fifth years should be 1/100th
of final average remuneration. On that basis, the maximum standard retirement
pension would be equal to 65 per cent of final average remuneration.

43. The other two proposals by the Board are contained in paragraphs 38 and 39

of part one of its report. The Advisory Committee recalls that similar proposals
had been included by the Board in its report to the General Assembly at the thirty-
third session. g&j In its related report the Committee did not support the
proposals in gquestion (A/33/375, para. 31), and they were not approved by the
(General Assembly. In the cireumstances, the Advisory Committee recommends that
these two proposed changes not be approved.

Removal of age 60 as a bar to entry into the Fund

bh, Article 21 of the Regulations of the Fund now bars a person who becomes a
full-time wmember of the staff of & member organization after the age of 60 from
becoming a participant in the Fund. However, if a staff member is already a
participant on reaching 60 years of age, his contributory service continues beyond
the age of 60 until such time as he retires. In paragraphs 42 to 46 of part one
of its report the Board resubmits a proposal first made in 1976 that age should no
 longer be a bar to entry into the Fund. ’

L5, Vhen the Advisory Committee considered the Board's proposal in 1976 it was
uneble to recommend its acceptance on the grounds that the practice of recruiting
persons in their sixties was inconsistent with the Staff Regulations of most of
the member organizations which provided that 60 would be the normal age of
retirement (A/31/409, para. 36).

46. In response to inquiries, the Advisory Committee was informed that in 1976

the member organizations of the Fund recruited a total of 82 staff over age 60.

Of that total, 38 (i.e., nearly one-half) were recruited by the United Nations.

The (ommittee was alsoc informed that allowing staff members over 60 to enter the
Fund would not entail any actuarial liability to the Fund.

LT7. While the Committee maintzins the view that the practice of recruiting persons
in their sixties is inconsistent with the requirement of regulatiom 9.5 of the
“taff Reguletions it recognizes that the Staff Regulations do not contain provisions
prohibiting the recruitment of persons over the normal age of retirement.
Considering that the question of recruitment of persons in that age group is one of
personnel policy for each member organization, rather than a question of principle
for the Pension Fund, the Advisory Committee concluded that it would not object

to the Board's request.

2ly/ Ibid., Thirty-third Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/33/9 and Corr.l),

paras. 51 and 52 and A/33/9/Aadd.]1.

fonn



A/3b/T721
English
Page 13

48. In reaching that conclusion the Conmittee was also mindful of the view
expressed by the Board in paragraph L5 of part one of its report that pension
coverage in the Fund is likely to be less expensive for the organization concerned
than a 'golden handshake' on sevaration.

(¢) Admission of the International Centre for the Study
0f the Preservation and the Restoration of Cultural
Proverty (ICCROM)

49, 1In paragrarh U8 of part one of its report the Pension Board reccmmends that
the General Assembly should admit TICCROM to membership in the Fund with effect
from 1 January 1980, in conformity with article 3, paragraph (c¢), of the
Regulations of the Fund.

50. Article 3 (b) of the Regulations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fund states that

"Membership in the Fund shall be oven to the specielized agencies referred
to in Article 57, paragraph 2, of the Charter of the United Fations and to
any other international, intergovernmental organization which participates
in the common system of salaries, allowances and cther conditions of service
of the United Nations and the specialized agencies."

51. As can be seen fronm paragraph 4 of part one of the Board's report, the current
nember organizations of the Fund are the United Nations, 10 of the 11 specialized
agencies of the United Fations system (UPU is not a member of the Fund), and two
organizations (ICITO and ITAFA} vhich, though not specialized agencies in terms of
Article 5T, paragraph 2, of the Charter, heve been assimilated to the status of a
specialized agency for purposes of membership in the Fund. The Advisory Committee
notes that various programmes, institutes and other organizations, some of vhich
enjoy a considerable degree of autonomy (e.g., UNDP, UNFPA, UNITAR, WFP, the
United Nations University, etec.) are not member organizations of the Fund, and
that for purposes of pension coverage their staff are regarded as staff of the
United Nations or the specialized agency which originally established the programme
in question. The Advisory Committee understands that ICCROM was founded by UNESCO
in 1959 as an autonomous scientific intergovernmental organization. Considering
that ICCROM is the first organization which is seeking admission to the Fund
pursuant to the second part of article 3 (b) of the Regulations of the Fund, the
Advisory Committee helieves that adaitional consideration should be given, in the
first instance by the Pension Board, to vhether ICCROM should be admitted as a
member organizaiion or whether its staff should be regarded, for purposes of
pension coverasge, as staff of the parent organization, namely, UNTSCO. In the
circumstances the Advisory Committee recommends that consideration of ICCROM's
application be deferred until the thirty-fifth session of the General Assembly.

52. TFurthermore, the Comnittee notes that the only qualifications lsid down in
article 3 (b) of the Regulations for membership in the Fund is that an
international, intergovermmental organization should participate in the United
Nations common system of salaries. allowances and other conditicns of service.

/..



A/3k/T721
Tnglish
Page 1b

The Adviscry Committee believes that consideration should be given to whether other
criteria shiould also be taekn into esccount. In the circumstances the Comnittee
recoumends that the General Assembly should reguest the Pension Board to review
article 3 (1) of the Repulations of the Fund and, if necessary, submit an
aprpropriate proposed amendment to the General Assembly.

(d) Transfer of mension rights

53. In paragrephs 49 to 51 of part one of its report the Board invites the
concurrence of the General Assembly in proposed agreements with the European Space
Lgency and the EBuropean TFree Trade Associaticn providing for the recipreocal transfer
of pension rights, and in revisions to existing transfer agreements with IBRD and
I1F. The texts of the four proposed agreements are annexed to the addendum to the
Board's report (A/3L4/9/Add.1). The Advisory Committee has no objection to the

ahove proposals.

(e) Administrative exmenses

54, In paragraphs 52 to 65 of part one and perasgraphs 22 and 23 of part two of
its report the Pension Board sulmits supplementary estimates for 1979 totalling
$L2.500C and estimates for 1980 in the smount of $3,908,000. Both amounts are net
and charpseable directly to the United NMNations Joint Staff Pension Fund. The
detailed estimates are given in annex ITI to part one and annex IT to part two
of the repori,

Supnlenentary estimates for 1079

55. In section IV of resolution 33/120 of 19 December 1978, the General Assenbly
arproved expenses, chargeable directly to the Pension Fund, totalling ©3,T26,500
(net) for 1979 for the administration of the TFund. The supplementary estimates
totalling $U2,500 now submitted by the Board comprise $32,500 for additional
actuarial econsulting services required for an analysis of the actuarial
iuplications of the varicus prorosals made by ICSC and by the Board's own Vorking
Croup relating to possibvle changes in the definition of pensionable remuneration
and to the interim measures proposed for 1980; 25/ end $10,000 for additional
travel and subsistence for the Investments Committee in connexion with the Board's
meeting at Manila in 1979. gﬁ/ The Advisory Committee has no objection to this
request.

56. In paregreph 65 of part one of its report, the Board recommends the
reclassification of three posts in 1979, nanely, two from P-L to P-5 and one from
P-3 to P-4, The Board recalls that, initially, those reclassifications had been

25/ Official Records of the Ceneral Assermbly, Thirty-fourth Sessicn,
Supplement o. 9 {A/34/9), part one, pera. 6L and part two, pera. 23.

26/ Ivid., part one, para. 6k,

/onn



B3NN
Faelish

K
cage 1%

requested at the thirty-third session of the General Assembly, but that the
fdvisory Committee, after noting that the Classification Seetion of the United
Hations Office of Personnel Services had not evaluated the proper grade levels

of the posts, 4id not reccmmend acceptance of the proposed reclassifications
{A/33/375). The Board states that the Classification Section has in the meantime
approved the proposed reclassification of the two P-4 posts to P-5. The posts in
guestion are those of Assistant for Special Projects andé of the Chief of the Data
Processing Section. In the circumstances, the Advisory Committee has no objection
to the proposed reclassification of these two posts to P-5.

57. Inasmuch as the Classification Section has not yet pronounced itself on the
proposed reclassification from P-3 to P-4 of the post of the Chief of the Registry
Section, the Advisory Committee is unable to recommend approval of the Board's
request. This will entail no reduction in the supplementery estimates for 1979
since the Board, in paragraph 65 of part one of its report, states that the cost
of the reclassifications can be absorbed within the approved budget.

Estimates for 1980

58. The estimate of $3,908,000 for 1980 comprises $1,627,800 for administrative
costs and $2,280,200 for investment costs. The estimate exceeds the 1979
appropriations (including the supplementary estimates) by $139,000 (3.7 per cent)
of which $67,800 relates to administrative costs and $71,200 to investment costs.
In the following table the estinates for 1980 are compared with the 1979
appropriations (including the supplementary estimates) and with expenses in 1978.

/s



Increase

19178 1979 1980 (decrease)
hject of expenditure expenses appropriations a/ estimestes 1980 over 1979
; 3 ; 5
A ADUTINTSTRATIVE COSTS
Tstablished vosts . 558,756 736,000 887,000 151,000
Oommon staff costs . 2h3,057 300,000 280,000 {20,000}
Verporary assistance . . 2k ,358 136,000 174,000 38,000
Common staff costs . . 09 ,k0o 55,000 50,000 (5,000)
Uvertime . . . . . .. 17.778 26,000 27,000 1,000
Travel of staff ‘
To meetings . . 16,622 25,000 23,500 (1,500)
On official bu81ness h,118 6,000 7,000 1,000
fcetuarial consulting
services . . . . . . 65,274 132,500 h5,000 {87,500)
Committee of Actuaries. 13,617 19,000 21,500 2,500
Data processing costs
Services rendered by
United Wations . 20,000 20,000 20,000 -
Acequisition and
maintenance of
eouipnent . . . . . . 49,103 35,000 35,000 -
Contractual services. - 30,000 30,000 -
Surplies and
materials + . . 4 0 & . 5.T02 10,000 10,000 -
lixternal sudit 6,000 6,000 6,000 -
Communications services 5,000 5,000 5,000 -
fiodular records system, . - 12,000 - (12,000)
Hospitality . .. 1,731 1,500 1,800 300
tiiscellaneous supplies
and services 2,840 5,000 5,000 -
Total administrative
costs . 1,353,565 1,560,000 1,627,800 67,800
B. IRVESTMENT COSTS
Esteblished posts . . . 133,381 203,000 217,000 14,000
Cominon staff costs 69,281 86,000 65,000 {21,000)
Overtime . 2,335 2,000 2,000 -
Travel of staff . 1,381 3,000 6,000 3,000
Advisory and custodial ‘
fees. . 1,667,108 1,825,000 1,900,000 75,000
Investment consultants . 9,677 16,000 16,000 -




1978 1979 1980
Oh'teck of expenditure expenses - avbprouriations a/  estimates 1980 over 1079
T 7 e e
B, IRVESTMENT COSTS {continued)
tnvestmente Committee, . . 5L 610 A8 000 &R0 -
Trivegtment reference
SEPVISES . . . s e . 4 . 1 729 2 050 2 200 200
{ommunications services. . 67 2 000 2 600 -
Hospitality . « o v o« 1 754 2 000 5oonn -
Total investment costs 1 941 323 2 209 000 2 280 200 T 200
GRAND TOTAL 3 291+ 888 3 76 000 2 908 000 139 000

a/ Including supnlementary estimates.



Af3h/T1
English
Page 18

Admiristrative costs

59. The increase of £151,000 under established posts comprises both cost increases
and resource growth, The latter is reflected in the request for five new posts

and cne reclassification. The reguests are made in paragraphs 54 to 56 of part

one of the Board's report, as follows:

1 P-L: ILxecutive Officer (para. 5k4);

1 G--5: Administrative assistant for the Registry
Section (para. 55 (a));

1 G-3/h: clerk typist in the Executive Office (para. 5L},
1 G 3/4: file clerk in the Registry Section (nara. 55 (b)):
1 G-3/Lk: accounting clerk for the Accounts Section (para. 55 (e));

Reclassification from G--4 to (-5: programmer assistant in the Data
Processing Section (para. 56).

6C., In paragreph 57 of rart one of its report the Board states that the grading
of the proposed P-4 post has been approved by the Classificaticn Section of the
United Wations Office of Personnel Services. The Advisory Committee undeystands
that the Classification Section is not involved at this stage in determining the
classification {or reclassification) of Ceneral Service posts.

01. The Cormittee was provided, at its request, with additional information on
the organizational structure and workload of the secretariat of the Fund. In
the light of that information the Advisory Cormittece recozmends that the General
Assenbly should approve three of the five posts requested, namely, one P-k,

one G~5 and one G-3/L accounting clerk. The Committee has no cobjection to the
proposed reclassification of one programmer sssistant post from G- to G-5. The
staffing resources of the secretariat of the Fund, as recommended by the Advisory
Committee, are shown in annex I to the present revort.

62. In paragraph 57 above, the Advisory Cormittee recommends that the proposed
reclassification of one P-3 post to P-t not be approved. Should the Ceneral
Assembly agree with that recommendation and also with the recommendation in
garagraph 61, reguirements under established posts in 1980 would be reduced by
$20,000.

63. The increase of $38,000 under temporary assistance consists of $14,000 for
cost increases {para. 58 of part one of the Board's revort) and 424,000 for two
additicnal accounting clerks on a temporary assistance basis for work related to
the proposed interim measures, which will necessitsate additional calculations
{(part two, para. 22 of the Board's report). The Advisory Committee has no
objection to the Board's request for the two additional accounting clerks; the
Committee understands that they will be at the G-3/L level.

/...



AJ34/T21
English
Page 19

6L, The decrease of $25,000 under common staff costs related to established posts
and temporary assistance is a net fipure. The estimate wounlé have shown an
increase over 1670 were it not for the fact that, with effect from 1 January 1980,
the Pension Fund will be relieved of the charge of reimbursing national income
taxes, pursuant to arrangements to which the Board refers in paragraph 63 of

part one of its report. The reductions in established posts recormmended by the
Adviscry Committee in paragraph 62 above, if aepproved by the Ceneral Assembly,
will entail a reduction of $6.500 in the estimate of common staff costs related to
established posts.

65. The Cormittee notes the explanations given by the Board in paragraphs 58

and 52 of part one and in paragraph 22 of part two of its report concerning
increases and decreases in requirements under other objeets of expenditure. In
this connexion, the Committee inguired into the meaning of the statement in
paragraph 22 of part two that the Board “agrees that the funds included in the
criginal budget estimates for 1980, for data processing, should be utilized for
this purpose'. The Cormittee was informed that the words "for this purpose” did
not refer to the addition of two accounting clerks and should not be interpreted
to mean that the Board proposed to absorb the related costs. Rather, the sentence
was intended to indicate that the $30,000 for data processing services included
in the estimates for 1980 would be used for work on the proposed interim measures
rather than for the tasks originally envisaged.

Investment costs

66G. The increase in investment costs is attributable in its entirety to the fees
tayable to the two financial institutions engaged under contract by the Secretary-
General to provide advisory and custodial services in the management of the Fund's
investments. In paragraph 61 of part one of its report the Board states that

these fees are separate and distinet from the commissions charged by brokerage
houses vhen securities are sold or purchased, and that they are linked contractually
to the market value of the investments themselves. In this connexion, the Advisory
Committee recalls that in paragraph 52 of its report to the Ceneral Assenbly at

its thirty-third session it recommended that "these fees be kept under constant
review and that comparative informetion on the fees charged by financial
institutions to other pension funds of comparable size for similar services be
inciuded in the Board's next report to the Ceneral Assembiy" {(A/33/375).

67. The Committee notes the statement in paragraph 17 of the report by the
Secretary-General on the investments of the Fund that a new fee scale has recently
been nepotiated with the company whizh advises in relation to the largest part of
the portfolic, and that, as a result, the fee for each additional $1 million in
assets of the Pund will be 3750 a year. In the opinion of the Secretary-Ceneral,
the new scale compares most favourably with those peid by the sponsors of other
larse funds (A/C.5/3L4/30).

Recapitulation

68. In paragraphs 62 and 64 above the Committee has recommended reductions
totalling $26,500 in the estimates of administrative exvenses for 1980 chargeable
directly to the Fund, from $3,908,000 net to $3,881,500.

leoon



Af3h/T21
Inglish
Page 20

(f) Emergency Fund

69. The Advisory Cormittee recommends that the General Assembly should aprrove
the recommendation of the Board in paragraph 68 of part one of its report that its
authority to supplenient voluntary contributions to the Imergency Fund up to an
annual emount of $100,000 should be continued, In paragraph 67 the Board states
that total disbursements since 1975 have amounted to about $60,000. More up to
date information provided to the Advisory Committee indicates that the total now
stands at $71,400.

{¢) Actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 December 1978

T0. The results of the actuarial valuation of the Fund as at 31 December 1978 are
discussed by the Board in paragraphs 82 to 96 of part one of its report. In
parazraph 93 the Board states that it decided to recommend to the General Assembly
that there was no need currently to consider invoking the provisions of

article 27 (a) of the Regulations of the Fund, which would necessitate additional
payments into the Fund by the member organizations.

Tl. An actuarial valuation does not have the accuracy of a financial statement.
When preparing his valuation an actuary nust use assumptions as to how the
situation will develop in the future, sometimes for many years ahead. In the case
of the valuation of the United NHations Pension Fund these assumptions will cover,
inter alia, the growth of pensionable remuneration, the rate of return on the
Fund's investments, the rate of adjustment of benefits to counter the effects

of inflation, whether the number of active participants will increase and, if so,
at vhat rate, the proportion of men and wvomen, the average age of entry, changes
in the actual average age at retirement, and the like. Even slight variations in
these various factors will affect the results of the valuation.

72. In the circumstances, the Consulting Actuary has drawn to the attention of
the Pension Board that an actuarial surplus or deficieney in the valuation balance
sheet does not have the same significance as a surplus or deficit in a financial
balance sheet (as prepared by accountants}. Because the actuarial cost method
involves the projection of expected future contributions and benefit payments, the
valuation balance sheet measures the excess (or the deficiency) of the total
assets, including future contributions, over the total lisbilities, ineluding
those for benefits which have not yet asccrued (or been "earned"” by the participants,
present or future). The actuarial surplus or deficiency therefore only indicates
vhether or not the present rate of contricutions, continued in all future years,
will be sufficient to meet the future cobligations of the Fund, as they become due.

73. The Advisory Committee understands that the valuation of the Fund, as at

31 December 1976, vhich showed an actuerial imbalance of $211 million, had assumed
that over a period of 10 years salaries would increase by 4 per cent {to account
for inflation) over the static rates at each age, 27/ that the Fund would earn a

27/ The static rates for professional staff are assumed to be T.3 per cent a
year at age 20, declining to 1.0 per cent at age 60; for general service staff they
vary between 3.0 per cent a year at age 20 and 1.0 per cent at age 60.

N



A/34/T721
English
Page 21

return of 8 per cent on its investments, and that pensions would increase by

3 per cent a year. After the first 10 years, it was assumed that salaries would
increase by the static rates only, that the interest rate would be 4.5 per cent,
and that there would be no pension increases: in other words, that no allowance
for inflation need be made after the first 10 vears.

T4, Experience during the two-year period between the valuations as at

31 December 1976 and 31 December 1978 showed that pensionable remuneration had
increased by much more than the 4 per cent a year assumed, 28/ that benefits in
payment had risen by more then 3 per cent a year, and that the annual yield on
investments {after applying the necessary actuarial adjustments) had been

T.3 per cent a year, as against 8 per cent. The three factors combined had
produced an actuarial loss of $395.5 million. Because of more favoursble
experience with recent new participants, however, the net actuarial loss was
reduced to $342.2 million. Thus, a valuation at 31 December 1978 prepared on the
same bagiy as the valuation at 31 December 1976 would have shown an actuarial
deficiency of $553.2 million.

75. As is stated in paragraph 83 of part one of the revort of the Pension Board,
the valuations as at 31 December 1978 were prepared on the assumption that inflation
would continue indefinitely in the future. It was further assumed that the number

of participants would increase at the rate of 1 per cent a year for the next
20 years.

76. 1In paragraph 86 the Board reports that the valuation which has been recommended
by the Cormmittee of Actuaries as the regular valuation as at 31 December 1978
assuies that salaries will increase at the statie rates plus 3.5 per cent a year

for inflation, that the interest rate would be 7.5 per cent a year., and that the
rate of increase in pensions would be 3 per cent a year. Such a valuation (the
3.5/7.5/3 basis) shows an actuarial imbalance of $121.7 million.

T7. Two other valuations at at 31 December 1978 had also been prepared. As is
stated in paragraph 85 of part one of the Board’'s report, one of them assumed
salary increases equal to the static rates plus an inflation allowance of

3 per cent at each age, an interest rate of T per cent and a 3 per cent a year
rate of increase in pensions after award (the 3/7/3 basis). The other assumed
a 4 per cent inflation addition to the static rates of salary increases, an
interest rate of 8 per cent ayear and e 3 per cent a year rate of increase in
pensions after award (the 4/8/3 basis). The results of the three valuations are
summarized in the following table:

3.5/7.5/3 basis 3/7/3 basis 4/8/3 basis

$1000,000 $7000,000 $1000,000
Assets 8,665.7 8,640.3 8,68k.2
Ligbilities 8,787.h4 9,299.0 8,377-4
Surplus (Defieit) (121.7) (658.7) 306.8

28/ A major contributing factor was the rapid increase in general service
salaries (expressed in United States dollars) due to the devaluation of the dollar.

fene



Af3b/T21
English
Page 22

In the foregoing table, "Assets" inelude the existing assets as of the valuation
date plus the present value of future contributions; similarly, the liabilities
inclnde the value of benefits already rvayable, plus the present value of benefits
expected to be paid in the future on behalf of present and future participants.
The Advisory Committee understends that both contributicns and benefit payments
have heen projected on the assumption that the Fund will vemain in existence
indefinitely.

T8. The reason for the large difference between the results of the valuations on
the 3/7/3 basis and on the L/8/3 basis lies in the spread hetween the assumed rate
of interest and the assumption as to the rate of the cost-of-living increases for
pensions. In the case of the 3/7/3 basis this spread - which represents the
assumed "real" rate of return on investments net of inflation - is b per cent a
year; in the case of the 4/8/3 basis the spread is 5 per cent. The basis selected
by the Commitiee of Actuaries assumes a 4.5 per cent ‘real” rate of return.

T9. The meaning of the actuarial imbalance shown by the valuation is that if the
future develops exactly in the manner assumed in the valuation, the Fund will
eventually be unable to meet its commitments. As to vhen that is likely to happen,
calculations made by the Consulting Actuary indicate that the Fund will still be
croving 30 years from now. That was one of the reasons why the Committee of
Actuaries concluded that article 27 (a) of the Repulations of the Fund need not be
invoked at this time.

80. If it was desired to achieve a complete actuarial balance on the 3.5/7.5/3
valuation basis, the contribution rate would have to be increased from 21 per cent
to 21.37 per cent.

8l. The extension of the maximum period of reckoneble contributory service from
32 to 35 years (see paras. L4-L8 above), if approved by the General Assembly, will
add $52.8 nillion to the actuarial imbalance of the Fund.

82, There are also other potential developments vhich may exacerbate the actuarial
imbalance. In paragraph 96 of part one of its report, the Board states that it

was informed by the Comsulting Actuary that if all member organizations of the

Tfund were to apply personnel policies which would prevernt staff members from
remaining in service beyond the age of 60 years and six months, the actuarial
imbalance would increase by more than $350 nillion. Secondly, preliminary
calculations by the Consulting Actuary indicate that the actuarial cost of the

four alternative solutions surmarized by the International Civil Service Commission
in paragraphs 75 to 77 of its report, and described in greater detail in annex V
thereto, 29/ may be of the order of 5124 miilion to $309 million depending on the
alternative to be chosen. In connexicn with the latter factor, the Committee of
Actuaries has urped that no final proposal for change in the definition of
pensionable remuneration be made without an actuarial study of its cost
implications.

29/ Oofficial Records of the Cenersl Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 30 (A/3L4/30 and Corr.l).

fove



Af34/721
English
Page 23

33. As the Pension Board states in paragrash 95 of part one of its report, the
Committee of Actuaries will review the cuestion of the contribution rate at the
time of the next valuation, in the light of develcpments which will have taken
place by then.

(h) Financial statements of the Fund for the year
ended 31 December 1978 and the report of the
Beard of Auditors

84, The Advisory Coumittee notes the financial statements of the Fund for the
year ended 31 December 1978 and the report of the Board of Auditors which are
contained in annexes I and IV, respectively, to part one of the report of the
Pension Board. In paragraphs 4 to 6 of its report the Board of Auditors urges
that steps be taken to develop and implement effective control structures which
will protect computer systens from unsuthorized access, alteration and use. The
Coumittee notes that in paragraph 97 of part one of its report the Pension Board
expresses satisfaction that steps are being taken by the United Nations and the
gecretariat of the United Fations Joint Staff Pension Fund to implement the
measures suggested by the Board of Auditors regarding the striet observance of
confidentiality with respect to the data relating to individuals which are
utilized in the electronic data processing operations of the secretariat. In this
connexion, the Advisory Committee recalls that, in paragraph 6 of its report on
financial reports and accounts, and reports of the Board of Auditors, it recommrends
that the Becretary-Ceneral keep the question of security cof computerized files
under constant review, while bearing in mind the costs and benefits of possible
improvenents (A/34/LB6).

Recapitulation

85. In the present report the Advisory Committee has made several recommendations
which, if approved by the Ceneral Assembly, would call for changes in the draft
resolution, and the revisions thereto, proposed by the Pension Board. 30/ These
changes are incorporated in the text in annex II below.

30/ Ibid., Supplement To, 9 (A/34/9), part one, annex V, and part two,
annex ITI,

/oo



ANEEY I

Seeretariat of the United Eaticonsg Joint Taff Pension Fund

(a8 recommended *v the Advisory Committee for 1080)

Organization Chart

Word Processing
Unit

1 0=5, 5 G-3/h

Tewmporary Ao

i
!

1

H Caghier’s "'rit
{1 p-3, P
[ 2 G5/

i

[

Secretary
b2
16-5, 16G-3/4
Asgistant to the Deputy-Secretary
Secretary and D1
Deputy~Secretary
pu3 1 08-3/%
Apsistant for Operations Executive Geneva
Special Projects Co-ordinator Orfice Drfice
P=5 B-5 1P, 1EFp 1 P-5 2 G-3/4%
1 G-3/4
Date Proceseing Registry Geheral Accounts
Seetion Section Section
1p-5 Ler3 183, 2P2p 1 P-3, Zopap
1 G=5, 2 G=3/b 3 G5, 8 G=3/% i 2 G=3/fh
3 c-afhw ! I

stance Tonte.

—3

U

T
¥13
— TR RE

B
u':;'-'&',:



A/3L/T21
English
Annex IT
Papge 1

Annex IT

Draft resolution

REPORT OF THE UNITED NATIONS JOINT STAFF PENSICN BOARD

The General Assembly,

Having congidered the report of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board
to the Genersl Assembly and to the member organizations of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund for 1972, and the related report of the Advisory Committee
on Administrative and Budgetary Cuestions,

I

Amendments to the Repgulations of the United Nations
Joint S5taff Pension Fund

Decides that articles 21 and 29 of the Regulations of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund shall be amended, without retroactive effect, from
1 January 1980, as set forth in annex VI to part one of the report of the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension Board,

IT

Transfer of pension rights

Concurs in the agreements approved by the United Nations Joint Staff Pension
Board with the Furopean Space Agency and the Furopean Free Trade Association, and
in the revised texts of the transfer agreements with the International Bank for
Reconstruction and Development and the International Monetary Fund, concluded in
1960 under article 13 of the Regulations of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fund, with respect to continuity of pension rights between those agencies and
the Fund,

1T

Imergency Fund

Authorizes the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board to supplement the
voluntary contributions to the Emergency Fund, for a further pericd of one year,
by an emount not exceeding $100,000,

/..



Af3h/T21
English
Annex II
Page 2

Iv

Administrative expenses

Approves expenses, chargesble directly to the United Mations Joint Staff
Pension Fund, totalling %3,881,500 (net) for 1980 and supplementary expenses of
$42,500 (net) for 1979 for the administration of the Fund,

v

Interim measures

Authorizes the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund to implement in 1980
the interim measures recommended in paragraphs 34 and 39 of the report of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions.

i s o





